PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Secretary **RESOLUTION NO.** G-1725

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS DATE: March 11, 1975

......DirectorNumerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Acceptance of Special Contract Under Conditions Deviating From Filed Tariffs

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 697-G, filed February 13, 1975, having requested authorization under Section XB of General Order No. 96-A, and Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to carry out the terms of a contract with the city of Santa Clara, the city of Sunnyvale and the county of Santa Clara covering a gas main extension and the construction of a gas distribution system to and within special assessment districts designated Bayshore North Improvement Projects 163, 163-A and 163-B, under conditions that deviate from filed tariffs, and

WHEREAS: The agreement deviates from filed tariffs in that all costs of this project, exclusive of trenching and backfilling, will be borne by one of the customers, without allowing one year's estimated revenue to be deducted from the advance as provided under Rule No. 15, and

WHEREAS: Trenching and backfilling will be accomplished by the same customer, and

WHEREAS: The agreement further deviates from filed tariffs in that the customers will pay an annual cost of ownership charge equal to 12% of any non-refunded advance, commencing with the second service year and ending with the tenth service year, or when the total amount of the refundable advance becomes eligible for refund, whichever occurs first, and

WHEREAS: We find that this agreement is compensatory and non-discriminatory and will not place a burden on other ratepayers; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to accept this contract for filing with an effective date of March 15, 1975, without construing either approval or disapproval by this Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the contract be marked to show that it was accepted for filing under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1725.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>llth</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19.75, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:
